
The opinions expressed in this presentation are those of the speaker. The International Foundation
disclaims responsibility for views expressed and statements made by the program speakers.

Mark E. Belland, Esq.
Shareholder
O’Brien, Belland &
Bushinsky, LLC
Moorestown, New Jersey

Christopher J.G. 
Brockmeyer
Director of Employee
Benefit Funds
The Broadway League, Inc. 
New York, New York

Leonard P. O’Neill
International Trustee
UNITE-HERE Local 483
Pacific Grove, California

Teamwork: Building a
Trust Board That Works

F06-1



• Defined benefit pension fund retains actuary who 
performs annual actuarial valuation

• Trustees request the fund actuary to model the impact of 
potential increases in the benefit accrual rate

• After the fund actuary prepares and presents the 
modeling report, the management trustees engage a 
secondary actuary through the employer to challenge 
the fund actuary

• The trustees end up with a deadlock over the increase in 
the accrual rate and proceed to arbitration

Getting Your Board to Work Together—
Pension Fund Scenario
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• Communication between union and management 
trustees on proper role of fund actuary

• Retention of actuary who enjoys the confidence 
of all parties

• Broader discussion of retention of fund 
professionals

• Development of funding policy to guide trustees’ 
consideration of benefit improvements

How Could This Situation 
Have Been Handled Differently?
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• When all else fails, call your lawyer!
– If you have co-counsel, sometimes a contentious issue is best delegated to the 

attorneys
– Ask Fund counsel to present sensitive issues to imbue the discussion with 

objectivity
• Ask consultants to complete analysis of issues (e.g., plan design changes, 

investment decisions) before they are placed on agenda for discussion
• Instruct fund administrator to hold pre-board meeting with professionals
• Ask fund administrator, consultants and/or professionals to meet with the 

co-chairs (separately or together) prior to board meetings
• Retain professionals with Taft-Hartley multiemployer benefits experience
• Request all professionals to report regularly on all matters assigned

How to Work With 
Professionals to Work Though Issues
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• Trust Agreements
• Plan Document
• Summary Plan Description
• Written policies

– Delinquency/payroll audit
– Travel and Expense
– Conflict of Interest
– Fund office policies for employees

• Minutes as historical record of fund activity
• IRS determination letters

Legal Issues—
Maintenance of Proper Documents
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• A pension fund completes an asset liability modeling (ALM) study, which 
shows that the plan is facing funding issues within 8-10 years unless 
liabilities are reduced or contributions are increased

• The employer co-chair states that the board must act immediately to cut 
the accrual rate for future benefits to prevent the plan from falling into the 
“red zone” 

• The union trustees react strongly against the statement, arguing that there 
is no need to act so swiftly

• Outside the fund board room, the union and the employer association that 
represents the majority of contributions to the plan are locked in a very 
contentious negotiation, with a focus on cost-cutting measures. The 
employer fund co-chair is the chief negotiator for the employer association

Getting Your Board to Work Together—
Pension Fund Scenario
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• Distribute all consultant reports in advance of the meeting with sufficient 
time to review

• In advance of meeting, request the author of the study to prepare iterations 
with various changes in funding with inclusion of an analysis of the timing

• The co-chairs could have had a sidebar to discuss if and when action should 
be taken to address the plan’s funding issues

• If the employer trustees thought that benefit cuts should be considered and 
discussed following review of the ALM study, then an employer trustee not 
connected to bargaining might have raised the topic less forcefully

• Completion and review of the ALM study might have been postponed until 
major bargaining was completed

How Could This Situation 
Have Been Handled Differently?
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• The investment committee (IC) has agreed that it would like to allocate 10% of it’s 
portfolio to private equity. However, only the full board of trustees may make asset 
allocation decisions

• At the next board meeting two months following the IC meeting, the recommendation is 
presented to the board. A board member objects to making a decision that day as no 
materials have been distributed to the non-IC members

• In addition, two other board members who are not on the IC state that they have never 
heard of private equity and don’t understand the asset class. Given the above, the issue is 
deferred to the next board meeting, 3 months away

• At the next board meeting, unforeseen circumstances have caused both the chair of the IC 
and the lead investment consultant to be absent. Questions are raised about the 
investment and the asset class that can only be addressed by the chair and/or the 
investment consultant

• As such, the asset allocation decision is deferred again to the next quarterly meeting. A 
decision is finally made at that board meeting, 8 months following the IC’s 
recommendation to invest in private equity

Active Engagement in Issues Facing a Plan—
Pension Fund Scenario
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• IC could have provided report in advance
• Following advance review of the materials, trustees should 

have requested documentation for explanations or clarification
• In limited circumstances, key participants should be permitted 

to attend virtually
• A special meeting could have been held in between regularly 

scheduled meetings
• The board, generally, should discourage absenteeism
• The board could have held periodic education sessions
• The approval process could have been simplified

How Could This Situation 
Have Been Handled Differently?
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• In this case, the fund might have missed out on superior 
investment returns provided by private equity

• Generally, repeated deferral of issues causes trustees and 
boards to spend more time on an issue as the topic needs to 
be reintroduced at each meeting

• Potential disengagement of committee members or board 
members who experience frustration with the delays

• Liability issues raised by Department of Labor or participants

What Are the Opportunity Costs for 
Having Deferred the Asset Allocation 
Issue for a Full 8 Months?
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• Non-compliance with legal 
and regulatory mandates

• DOL/IRS scrutiny
• Negative impact on 

Participants
• Potential adverse legal 

claims

Liabilities of Deferring Issues
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• Several days prior to a meeting, retrieve the packet which contains the meeting 
information. Print out agenda and other documents you want hard copies of, such as 
financial statements

• Review the agenda to see what topics you want to address and see the scope of
the meeting

• Read the past minutes to refresh your memory
• Take note to see if there was something that was to be done for this upcoming 

meeting (e.g., was the money manager asked to come to this session?)
• Prepare any reports or responses from prior meeting
• If planning to move an item forward, reach out to your supporters and brief them
• Contact trustees who may disagree with an action item on the agenda in advance in an 

attempt to reach a consensus or compromise
• Mentally set up the day and length of time so you are present for the meetings
• Maintain a list of action items

Trustee Tips for Being Prepared
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• Importance of scheduling and attendance at regular 
board meetings

• Scheduling of special meetings
• Proper use of sub-committees

– Oversight
– Claims Appeals
– Investment
– Delinquency
– Others

Active Engagement on Issues
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• A fund’s health fund consultant reports that claims are 
down and contributions are up

• Following the consultant’s presentation, the union 
president and co-chair of the board states that the union 
trustees discussed in advance and then asks for a 
motion to reduce health fund eligibility criteria by 10%

• The employer trustees object, stating that this is the first 
they have heard of this, that they have not had a chance 
to review the health consultant’s report and that they 
haven’t discussed as an employer caucus

Getting Your Board to Work Together—
Health Fund Scenario
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• Distribute all consultant reports in advance of the meeting with sufficient time
to review

• The union president might have requested a sidebar with the employer co-chair
to advise that a motion was going to be made to reduce eligibility criteria

• The employer trustees could have caucused in advance of the meeting to 
discuss the report

• Before rushing to make a motion, the trustees could have discussed as a board 
and considered all options to spend the “excess” revenues (or, alternatively, to 
build the Fund’s reserves)

• As a matter of practice, the board could agree that benefit plan modifications 
would be discussed and considered as a board (or a committee) before any 
motion would be made to modify benefits

• Treat motion as new matter for consideration at next meeting

How Could this Situation 
Have Been Handled Differently?
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• Treat each issue as a collaboration with the “other” side of the 
trustee table and leave your “bargaining hat” at home

• Develop and maintain a strong, respectful relationship with 
your co-chair

• Caucus regularly with your trustees to discuss issues facing 
the benefit plan—Insure that everyone has buy-in on ideas

• Inclusion of anticipated controversial motions in agenda
• Encourage trustee education
• Advantages and disadvantages of professional trustees

Other Effective Ways to 
Get Your Board To Work Together on Issues
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• Lack of relationship building, particularly for new trustees 
and professionals

• Erosion of a Board’s “culture” 
• Less (or no) opportunity to sidebar
• Absence of casual conversation that might lead to idea 

generation
• Discussions are less “organic”—Some may dominate virtual 

meeting discussions
• Distractions when not in an office/board room environment
• Technical and user errors can make meetings less efficient 
• Lack of focus and engagement, attendance does not equal 

attention

Virtual vs. In-Person Meetings—Negative 
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• Save money
• Higher attendance
• Better inclusion of 

trustees unable to travel 
to in person meetings 

• Easier to schedule
• Eliminate travel time
• Frequency of meetings

Virtual vs. In-Person Meetings—Positive
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Key Takeaways Session 
Evaluation—
Scan this 
QR code.

Session 
eval QR 

code here

• Getting your board to work together
– Pension fund example
– How could have it been handled differently

• Work with professionals to solve issues.
• Legal issues—Maintaining proper documents
• Active engagement on issues facing a plan.

– How could it have been handled differently?
• Liabilities of deferring issues
• Trustee tips on being prepared
• Active board engagement on issues
• Other effective ways to get your board to work together
• Compare benefits of virtual vs. in-person trust meetings
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